HOUSE CALENDAR

60th Legislative Day

Tuesday, May 8, 2001
House Convenes at 3:00 pm

James B. Black, Speaker

INTRODUCED BILLS

HB 1427 Agriculture Committee - AMEND USE VALUE STATUTES.

PUBLIC FOR CONCURRENCE

HB 85 Senate Committee Substitute - Sutton - INDIAN CULTURAL CENTER
AMENDMENT. (Senate Committee Substitute) (3rd Edition)

CALENDAR

LOCAL BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

HB 616 Committee Substitute - Smith - ATLANTIC BEACH ANNEXATION.
(Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND READING - ROLL CALL

SB 229 Committee Substitute - Ballantine - CAROLINA/KURE BEACH LIMITS.
(Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

SB 336 House Committee Substitute - Hartsell - CABARRUS AMBULANCE
SERVICE. (Judiciary I) (3rd Edition)

(over)




SB

SB

SB

HB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

559

587

888

143

137

221

262

264

541

716

882

LOCAL BILLS

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS
(continued)

Committee Substitute - Carter - ASHEVILLE FORCE ACCOUNT LIMIT.
(Local Government I1) (2nd Edition)

Committee Substitute - Lucas and Gulley (Primary Sponsors) - DURHAM
HISTORIC PROPERTIES. (Judiciary 1) (2nd Edition)

PUBLIC BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

Committee Substitute - Robinson - NONRESIDENT LICENSE FEES.
(Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

Committee Substitute - Tucker - WETLANDS REIMBURSEMENT/LOCAL

TAX BASE. (Finance) (2nd Edition)

House Committee Substitute - Ballance - PRIVATE CORRECTIONAL
OFFICERS. (Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House) (4th Edition)

Hartsell - AMEND PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITIES ACT.
(Public Health) (2nd Edition)

House Committee Substitute - Rand - EXPUNGE IMPROPER CRIM.
CHARGE/IDENTIHTY FRAUD. (Judiciary 1) (3rd Edition)

Kinnaird - REQUIRE STATE REPORTS DOUBLE-SIDED.
(State Government) (1st Edition)

House Committee Substitute - Foxx - SANITATION RULES/FAMILY
FOSTER HOMES EXEMPT. (Public Health) (3rd Edition)

House Committee Substitute - Kinnaird - POLL WORKER DISCHARGE.
(Election Law and Campaign Finance Reform) (3rd Edition)

House Committee Substitute - Carpenter - CONFORM NC LAW TO
COMMODITIES EXCHANGE ACT. (Financial Institutions) (2nd Edition)

()



COMMITTEE MEETINGS

(Three digit rooms = Legislative Office Building — Four digit rooms = Legislative Building)

Tuesday, May 8, 2001

APPROP/General Government (JOINT)
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT)
APPROP/Information Technology (JOINT)
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT)

EDUCATION
SB 378 Educ. Degree Not Req'd./Local Superintendent.
SB 650 Comm. College Satellite Campus in Stokes Co.
SB 708 Reduce School Paperwork.
SB 735 Change Education Membership.
SB 803 Encourage Teacher Ed./Active Military.
SB 898 The Student Citizen Act of 2001.
FINANCE
HB 757 Raise Washington Occupancy Tax.
HB 1052 Low-Speed Vehicles Defined.
HB 1062 Correct Dry-Cleaning/White Goods Laws.
SB 327 Wilson Deannexation.
SB 538 Bill Lee Two-County Projects.
HEALTH
SB 463 Amend Nursing Practice Act.
SB 542 Database on Psychotropic Meds/Children.
SB 749 Nursing Home Administrator Act.
JUDICIARY |
SB 300 Amend NC Emergency Management Laws.
SB 774 Public Enterprise Customer Billing Privacy.
SB 910 Failure to Appear for Misdemeanor Citation.
SB 931 Capital Case/Judge Oversee Discovery.
SB 1004 Interfere w/ Emergency Communication.
JUDICIARY I
HB 1402 Address Confidentiality Program/Funds.
SB 499 Amend Adoption Laws.
JUDICIARY Il
SB 346 Amend Stalking/Domestic Violence Laws.
SB 833 Possessing Fraudulent ID to Get Liquor.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT I
SB 645 Wilkes County/School Property Transfer.
SB 666 Monroe Property Acquisition.
SB 667 Serve Crim. Process/Carteret Co. Gov't. Complex.
SB 668 Burgaw Charter Revised.
SB 885 Unsafe Buildings.

Wednesday, May 9, 2001

APPROP/General Government (JOINT)
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT)
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT)
CULTURAL RESOURCES

HB 763
SB 347

Rockingham County Local Act.
Use of State Prop./Blount St. Historic Dist.

(3)

ROOM

425
424
1425
423
643

544

415

1228

421

421

415

TIME

8:00
8:30
8:30
8:30
11:00

8:30

12:00

10:00

10:00

12:00

11:00

am
am
am
am
am

am

Noon

am

am

Noon

am

Noon



COMMITTEE MEETINGS
(continued)

Wednesday, May 9, 2001 ROOM TIME
ECONOMIC GROWTH & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (JOINT) 1027 12:00 Noon
ELECTION LAW & CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM 1228 11:00 am

SB 10 Ballot Access Changes.
SB 16 Municipal Election Bds.
INSURANCE 1228 12:00 Noon
HB 359 Viatical Settlements Rewrite.
SB 729 Motorcycle Insurance Rates.
SB 852 Insurance for Public Works Projects.
PENSIONS & RETIREMENT 415 10:00 am
HB 825 Correctional Officers/28-Year Retirement.
HB 999 Retirement COLA Increases.
HB 1331 Retired School Employees Return to Schools.
SB 158 Repeal Monroe Firemen's Supp. Retire. Fund.
SB 544 Correct Henderson Firemen's Supp. Retire.
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 425 12:00 Noon

DEADLINES

All Public bills which under Rule 38 would be required to be re-referred to Finance but
NOT to Appropriations MUST be introduced by 3:00 pm on Wednesday, May 9, 2001.

PUBLIC HEARING

The Joint House and Senate Committees on Congressional Redistricting and Legislative
Redistricting will hold Public Hearings to hear the views of interested parties concerning
Legislative and Congressional Redistricting in different localities statewide.

(4)



Sites for Redistricting Public Hearings

Rooms are being scheduled from 1.5 hours before meeting time to 1 hour after meeting time for leeway (except for Asheville area
which must end at 7 p.m. due to room constraint). Meeting time is estimated at 3 hours.

Site Date | Time Place Capacity
Fayetteville/ May 10 7:00 Cumberland County Health Department | 49
Lumberton Thurs. p.m. (Fayetteville) (main)

Coastal Carolina Community College 25
(Jacksonville)
UNC-Pembroke (Pembroke) 30
Wilmington May 11 7:00 Cape Fear College (Wilmington) (main) 200
Friday p.m. Topsail High School (Hampstead) 20-25
Pender High School Cyber Campus 20-25
(Burgaw)
Brunswick Comm. College (Supply) 20-25
Greenville May 12 9:30 Pitt Community College (Greenville) 150
Sat. a.m. (main)
Eastern NC School for the Deaf (Wilson) 15-25
Beaufort Comm. College (Washington) 30
Edenton May 12 4:00 Holmes High School (Edenton) (main) 30
Sat. p.m. College of the Albemarle (Elizabeth City) 20-30
College of the Albemarle (Manteo) 60
Halifax Comm. College (Weldon) 32

Denise G. Weeks
Principal Clerk

(5)



