

HOUSE CALENDAR 60th Legislative Day Tuesday, May 8, 2001 House Convenes at 3:00 pm

James B. Black, Speaker

INTRODUCED BILLS

HB 1427 Agriculture Committee - AMEND USE VALUE STATUTES.

PUBLIC FOR CONCURRENCE

HB 85 Senate Committee Substitute - Sutton - INDIAN CULTURAL CENTER AMENDMENT. (Senate Committee Substitute) (3rd Edition)

CALENDAR

LOCAL BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

HB 616 Committee Substitute - Smith - ATLANTIC BEACH ANNEXATION. (Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND READING - ROLL CALL

SB 229 Committee Substitute - Ballantine - CAROLINA/KURE BEACH LIMITS. (Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

SB 336 House Committee Substitute - Hartsell - CABARRUS AMBULANCE SERVICE. (Judiciary I) (3rd Edition)

LOCAL BILLS

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

(continued)

SB	559	Committee Substitute - Carter - ASHEVILLE FORCE ACCOUNT LIMIT.
		(Local Government II) (2nd Edition)

SB 587 Committee Substitute - Lucas and Gulley (Primary Sponsors) - DURHAM HISTORIC PROPERTIES. (Judiciary I) (2nd Edition)

PUBLIC BILLS

THIRD READING - ROLL CALL

SB 888 Committee Substitute - Robinson - NONRESIDENT LICENSE FEES. (Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

НВ	143	Committee Substitute - Tucker - WETLANDS REIMBURSEMENT/LOCAL TAX BASE. (Finance) (2nd Edition)
SB	137	House Committee Substitute - Ballance - PRIVATE CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS. (Rules, Calendar, and Operations of the House) (4th Edition)
SB	221	Hartsell - AMEND PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITIES ACT. (Public Health) (2nd Edition)
SB	262	House Committee Substitute - Rand - EXPUNGE IMPROPER CRIM. CHARGE/IDENTIITY FRAUD. (Judiciary I) (3rd Edition)
SB	264	Kinnaird - REQUIRE STATE REPORTS DOUBLE-SIDED. (State Government) (1st Edition)
SB	541	House Committee Substitute - Foxx - SANITATION RULES/FAMILY FOSTER HOMES EXEMPT. (Public Health) (3rd Edition)
SB	716	House Committee Substitute - Kinnaird - POLL WORKER DISCHARGE. (Election Law and Campaign Finance Reform) (3rd Edition)
SB	882	House Committee Substitute - Carpenter - CONFORM NC LAW TO COMMODITIES EXCHANGE ACT. (Financial Institutions) (2nd Edition)

 $\underline{COMMITTEE\ MEETINGS}$ (Three digit rooms = Legislative Office Building – Four digit rooms = Legislative Building)

Tuesday	, May 8	<u>3, 2001</u>	ROOM	TIME	
APPROP	/Genera	al Government (JOINT)	425	8:00	am
		& Human Services (JOINT)	424	8:30	am
APPROP	/Inform	nation Technology (JOINT)	1425	8:30	am
		al & Economic Resources (JOINT)	423	8:30	am
EDUCA 7	ΓΙΟN		643	11:00	am
SB	378	Educ. Degree Not Req'd./Local Superintendent.			
SB	650				
SB	708	*			
SB	735				
SB	803	•			
SB	898	The Student Citizen Act of 2001.			
FINANC			544	8:30	am
HB	757	Raise Washington Occupancy Tax.			
HB		Low-Speed Vehicles Defined.			
HB		Correct Dry-Cleaning/White Goods Laws.			
SB		Wilson Deannexation.			
SB	538	Bill Lee Two-County Projects.			
HEALTH			415	12:00	Noon
SB	463	<u>e</u>			
SB	542	7 1			
SB	749	Nursing Home Administrator Act.			
JUDICIARY I			1228	10:00	am
SB	300	ë .			
SB	774	1 0 7			
SB	910	1.1			
SB	931				
SB	1004	Interfere w/ Emergency Communication.			
JUDICIA			421	10:00	am
HB	1402	Address Confidentiality Program/Funds.			
SB	499	Amend Adoption Laws.	401	12.00	
JUDICIA			421	12:00	Noon
SB	346	Amend Stalking/Domestic Violence Laws.			
SB	833	Possessing Fraudulent ID to Get Liquor.	415	11.00	
SB		RNMENT I William Country/School Property Transfer	415	11:00	am
	645	Wilkes County/School Property Transfer.			
SB SB	666 667	Monroe Property Acquisition.			
SB SB		Serve Crim. Process/Carteret Co. Gov't. Complex.			
SB SB	668 885	Burgaw Charter Revised. Unsafe Buildings.			
SD	003	Olisale Buildings.			
Wedneso	lay, Ma	ny 9, 2001	ROOM	TI	<u>ME</u>
APPROP/General Government (JOINT)			425	8:00	am
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT)			424	8:30	am
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT)			415	8:30	am
		ESOURCES	415	12:00	Noon
HB	763	Rockingham County Local Act.			
SB	347	Use of State Prop./Blount St. Historic Dist.			

COMMITTEE MEETINGS

(continued)

Wednesday, May 9, 2001			TIME	
ELECTION LA	ROWTH & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (JOINT) W & CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM Pullet Aggress Changes	1027 1228	12:00 11:00	Noon am
SB 16	Ballot Access Changes. Municipal Election Bds.			
INSURANCE	-	1228	12:00	Noon
HB 359	Viatical Settlements Rewrite.			
SB 729	Motorcycle Insurance Rates.			
SB 852	Insurance for Public Works Projects.			
PENSIONS & RETIREMENT		415	10:00	am
HB 825	Correctional Officers/28-Year Retirement.			
HB 999	Retirement COLA Increases.			
HB 1331	Retired School Employees Return to Schools.			
SB 158	Repeal Monroe Firemen's Supp. Retire. Fund.			
SB 544	Correct Henderson Firemen's Supp. Retire.			
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY			12:00	Noon

DEADLINES

All Public bills which under Rule 38 would be required to be re-referred to Finance but NOT to Appropriations MUST be introduced by 3:00 pm on Wednesday, May 9, 2001.

PUBLIC HEARING

The Joint House and Senate Committees on Congressional Redistricting and Legislative Redistricting will hold Public Hearings to hear the views of interested parties concerning Legislative and Congressional Redistricting in different localities statewide.

Sites for Redistricting Public Hearings

Rooms are being scheduled from 1.5 hours before meeting time to 1 hour after meeting time for leeway (except for Asheville area which must end at 7 p.m. due to room constraint). Meeting time is estimated at 3 hours.

<u>Site</u>	<u>Date</u>	Time	<u>Place</u>	<u>Capacity</u>
Fayetteville/ Lumberton	May 10 Thurs.	7:00 p.m.	Cumberland County Health Department (Fayetteville) (main)	49
			Coastal Carolina Community College (Jacksonville)	25
			UNC-Pembroke (Pembroke)	30
Wilmington	May 11	7:00	Cape Fear College (Wilmington) (main)	200
	Friday	p.m.	Topsail High School (Hampstead)	20-25
			Pender High School Cyber Campus	20-25
			(Burgaw)	
			Brunswick Comm. College (Supply)	20-25
Greenville	May 12	9:30	Pitt Community College (Greenville)	150
	Sat.	a.m.	(main)	
			Eastern NC School for the Deaf (Wilson)	15-25
			Beaufort Comm. College (Washington)	30
Edenton	May 12	4:00	Holmes High School (Edenton) (main)	30
	Sat.	p.m.	College of the Albemarle (Elizabeth City)	20-30
			College of the Albemarle (Manteo)	60
			Halifax Comm. College (Weldon)	32

Denise G. Weeks Principal Clerk